
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 9, 2024 

Margaret Rivers Room 
The January meeting of the board will follow the 5:30 PM Annual Meeting. 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of December 12, 2023 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December +
c) Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts and Grants Received +
d) Acknowledgement of Sick and Safe Leave +

Info
 

rmational/Discussion (10 minutes) 
4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 

Decisional (10 minutes) 
5. Advocacy Committee Charter A+ 
6. 2024 Grant Request A+ 

Reports (10 minutes) 
7. Director and Other Staff Reports +
8. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy 

9. Foundation and Friends Report +

10. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

11. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, January 8, 2024. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
December 12, 2023 

Minutes 
 

PRESENT: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Council Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: Panciera, Weigman 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hollatz moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
  
AGENDA ITEM 4: Introduction of Library Foundation Executive Director, Elsbeth Howe 
Elsbeth Howe, Library Foundation Executive Director, introduced herself to the board and shared the 
Foundation’s objectives for 2024. In the upcoming year, they expect to raise public awareness about the 
Stillwater Public Library Foundation and ensure that there are many ways for supporters to get involved. 
This will include new and expanded communications such as newsletters and social media. They will 
develop a comprehensive fundraising strategy to expand the reach and impact of the Stillwater Public 
Library. With this, they will establish a legacy society, encouraging donors to consider including the 
Stillwater Public Library Foundation in their estate planning. In addition, they will review and develop 
ethical and transparent governance processes to ensure public trust. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Trustees expressed their appreciation to Mathre and Hollatz for their service and contributions to the 
board. 
 
Collins noted that the city’s 2024 budget is now official. The library’s terrace roof replacement is 
approved for 2024. Other projects include new equipment installations at Lily Lake Park and Staples Park 
next summer. Collins also encouraged trustees to visit downtown and check out the tree on the plaza. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Advocacy Committee Charter 
Simon reported that the advocacy committee charter is included in the board packet for trustee review 
and discussion. The charter will be on the agenda for approval at the January meeting. There were no 
questions or changes suggested by trustees. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
December 12, 2023 

Minutes 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Request for Review Policy 
Lockyear directed the trustees to the request for review policy in the board packet.  
 
Motion to approve the revised request for review policy. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, 
Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Board Self-Assessment 
Hemer directed the trustees to the revised board self-assessment in the board packet. 
 
Motion to approve the revised board self-assessment survey. Hemer moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, 
Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: New Trustee Recommendations/Selection 
There are three upcoming open positions on the Board of Trustees. Hansen applied for reappointment 
to serve a second term beginning in January. Hollatz and Mathre are both completing 
terms this month and are not seeking reappointment. 
 
In addition to Hansen’s reappointment application, Hemer reported that the nominating committee 
received five new applications plus three active applications from the past year.  They interviewed four 
candidates and are recommending Bevin O’Brien and Steve Ellison to fill the vacancies of Hollatz and 
Mathre. They recommend Hansen for reappointment to serve a second term. 
 
Motion to forward the nominating committee’s recommended candidates of Craig Hansen, Bevin 
O’Brien, and Steve Ellison for the Library Board of Trustees to the City Council. Hemer moved. Mathre 
second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: August 2024 Library Board Meeting Date 
Trustees discussed the need to change the date of the board’s regular meeting in August as it will be an 
election day. 
 
Motion to move the meeting to Tuesday, August 6. Burns moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, 
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Employer Paid COVID-19 Leave 
Troendle reported that the City of Stillwater recently approved up to 80 hours of COVID-19 leave for city 
staff in 2024. To align with the city on this benefit, the board may opt to approve COVID-19 leave for 
library employees. Use of this leave would only be available to benefited library employees on a pro-
rated basis. The City Finance Director confirmed there is no additional federal or state funding to pay for 
this leave. Therefore, if approved, the library’s cost could be paid for with 2024 operating funds if the 
library has lower-than-budgeted expenses or from the library’s fund balance. 
 
Motion to approve pro-rated COVID-19 Leave for benefited library employees. Simon moved. Hansen 
second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
December 12, 2023 

Minutes 
 

 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: 2024-2025 Labor Agreement 
Lockyear directed trustees to the labor agreement in the board packet. 
 
Motion to approve the 2024-2025 Labor Agreement between Stillwater Public Library and AFSCME 
Council 5 Local 517. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: 2024 Wage Scale Ratification 
Troendle directed trustees to the wage scale ratification in the board packet. This wage scale includes 
the union wage scale approved under Agenda Item 12 as part of the labor agreement as well as a 
related wage scale for nonunion employees. 
 
Motion to ratify the 2024 wage scale for union and nonunion positions. Burns moved. Simon second. Yes: 
Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
Motion to approve the extension of 2024 employer-paid union insurance benefits to eligible nonunion 
professional and supervisory staff. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: 2024 City Operating, Supplemental and Capital Budgets 
Goeltl directed trustees to the revised 2024 city operating, supplemental, and capital budgets in the 
board packet. For the library’s 2024 city operating budget, the library originally requested a total city 
budget of $1,633,485 with a levy transfer in of $1,605,998. The city approved a levy transfer in of 
$1,565,996, a $40,002 difference. The Finance Committee revised revenues and expenditures to more 
closely align with the approved levy and was able to reduce the budget gap to $15,599. The 
recommendation is to use the fund balance at year-end to offset the difference between revenues and 
expenditures, if needed. 
 
In addition to the library’s city operating budget, the library also relies on support from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson and other donors for more than $300,000 in additional operating expenses that are not 
accounted for in the city budget. These donations fund 100% of programming, 50% of materials, all of 
the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian position, and more. 
 
Troendle reported that the city has been very generous on the capital side by providing funding for the 
library’s terrace roof replacement and masonry work in 2024. The terrace roof replacement will be 
funded through the city’s cash reserve.  
 
Motion to approve the revised 2024 operating, supplemental, and capital budgets. Hansen moved. 
Hollatz second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
December 12, 2023 

Minutes 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle expressed his gratitude to the Hugh J. Andersen Foundation for their grant for 2024 that allows 
the library to have a robust menu of youth programming. The library is very appreciative!  
 
AGENDA ITEM 16:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Minutes are in the packet.               
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. 
d) Library Advocacy: Minutes are in the packet.  

 
AGENDA ITEM 17: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle directed trustees to reports in packet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 18: Public Commentary  
No emails or public commentary were received by Lockyear. Troendle reported on an email received to 
the library’s splinfo@ci.stillwater.mn.us on Saturday, December 9, 2023, regarding their great 
experience at the puppet show.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 19: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Hollatz moved. Mathre second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Simon; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:29 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
     January 9, 2024 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in December 2023 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of December 2023 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of December:  
 

December 2023 (2023 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    24,260.98   $      2,965.65   $      12,911.56   $   40,138.19  
Capital Expenditures  $                    -     $                   -     $                      -     $                   -    
23 Prepay Expenditures  $          440.42   $         645.00   $                      -     $      1,085.42  
Total  $    24,701.40   $      3,610.65   $      12,911.56   $   41,223.61  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: December 5, 2023 ($13,501.35) 

• $5,527 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $2,046 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $1,469 was paid to World Book for children’s materials. 
 
The following prepayments for 2024 expenses were issued and will be coming out of the 2024 
budget: 
• $645 was paid to Mobile Beacon for a 12-month service plan for hotspots.  
• $440 was paid to Otis for Jan-Feb 2024 maintenance agreement. 

 
Bill Resolution: December 19, 2023 ($27,722.26) 

• $8,567 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $8,123 was paid to SHI for Windows licensing for staff. 
• $2,898 was paid to SandCreek for professional services. 
• $1,788 was paid to Madden Galanter Hansen for legal services. 
• $1,305 was paid to Midwest Tape for audiobooks and DVDs. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
12/5/2023 Bill Resolution  
12/19/2023 Bill Resolution  
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 5, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
727 11/30/2023 16 Wins Website Maintenance - November 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
11D4-7D7G-H36W 11/18/2023 Amazon Business Materials - JUV (Lawson) 28.59 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
11D4-7D7G-H36W 11/18/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Nature Backpacks (MELSA) 71.91 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
16JX-WHCL-61HQ 11/24/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Book Club Kits SPLF) 568.57 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
17GY-1VXC-XCCL 11/26/2023 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (SPLF) 57.67 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1WDX-3JV9-CGM4 11/27/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Adult (235) Nonfiction 169.50 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
2130285 11/29/2023 Blackstone Publishing Material - Audio (SAAB-Friends) 213.55 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (McCluer) 293.04 221-4221-2404-0000 McCluer Webster - Other Books
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 16.01 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 110.00 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 589.38 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 141.83 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 314.18 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 23.12 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 265.96 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Audio (SJAB) 8.89 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 37.08 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 123.56 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 16.01 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 44.82 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12052023 12/5/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 62.81 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
FS111623 11/16/2023 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (Friends) 345.15 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
FS111623 11/16/2023 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 434.85 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
7400024 11/16/2023 Demco Inc. Processiong Supplies 294.71 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20273712 11/21/2023 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 136.91 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
12052023 12/5/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 44.07 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12052023 12/5/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 26.24 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12052023 12/5/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 13.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
MB-165884 11/28/2023 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots 2024 (SPLF 232-4232-2113-0000) 645.00 232-0000-1410-1000 SPLF PRE PAID ACCOUNT
100401360385 11/13/2023 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Jan  Feb 24 230-4231-3707-0 440.42 230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
100401360385 11/13/2023 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Dec 23) 220.21 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
18931 11/14/2023 Rose Mille Inc Programs - Adult (SPLF) 105.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
20231121SR 11/21/2023 Rosten Sarah Programs -Adult (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 161.91 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
2023-0512 11/7/2023 Water Works Irrigation LLC Winterization 200.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
SF-0025582 11/27/2023 World Book Inc Materials - JUV (Lawson) 1469.37 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 8,073.68$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
854555409 11/27/2023 Xcel Energy Gas 1,611.40$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
854555409 11/27/2023 Xcel Energy Electric 3,816.27$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,427.67$    

GRAND TOTAL 13,501.35$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 19, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798-238238 12/4/2023 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 64.53 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
17FF-NQ69-JNNL 12/1/2023 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Book Club Kits SPLF) 521.16 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1Q79-9CMV-YD4N 12/7/2023 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Friends) 5.99 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (McCluer) 97.86 221-4221-2404-0000 McCluer Webster - Other Books
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 433.26 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 70.77 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 342.65 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 37.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 73.48 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6702574 11/29/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 104.00 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Minerva) 20.44 220-4220-2404-0000 Minerva - Other Books
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 165.49 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 31.22 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 45.48 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.92 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 33.48 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6704243 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 16.02 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Minerva) 77.36 220-4220-2404-0000 Minerva - Other Books
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 634.40 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 17.80 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 449.79 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 327.75 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 62.90 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 58.01 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 604.77 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6704265 12/1/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 15.12 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Minerva) 219.02 220-4220-2404-0000 Minerva - Other Books
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 29.70 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 82.42 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 88.80 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 65.83 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 5.35 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 205.19 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 37.39 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6705524 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 708.76 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6705528 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 184.97 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6705528 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 31.30 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6705528 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 49.13 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6705528 12/4/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 82.32 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6706297 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 162.30 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6706297 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 21.55 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6706297 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.92 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6706297 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 26.98 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6706297 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 64.32 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6706447 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 18.93 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6706447 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 268.89 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6706447 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 22.21 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6706447 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 57.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6706447 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 15.12 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Minerva) 86.23 220-4220-2404-0000 Minerva - Other Books
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 32.49 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 37.46 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 48.06 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 57.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6706559 12/5/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 131.74 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Minerva) 93.11 220-4220-2404-0000 Minerva - Other Books
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 16.90 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 59.42 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 5.35 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 49.13 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6707435 12/6/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 148.33 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6711055 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 748.95 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6711055 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 57.14 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6711055 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 27.38 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6711055 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 79.93 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 138.15 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 9.71 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 42.18 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv Audio Book 8.89 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.88 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 43.41 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 15.12 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
B6711063 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 139.78 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
B6711082 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 88.82 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
B6711082 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 25.79 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials

2
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 19, 2023

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6711082 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv Audio Book 114.69 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
B6711082 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.70 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6711082 12/12/2023 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 69.30 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
NG63394 11/27/2023 564 CDW Government Inc. Cisco 584.97 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
WS121323 12/13/2023 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (ST Tsp) 369.66 227-4227-2407-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Programs
WS121323 12/13/2023 5278 Chan, Karen Program - Adult (Friends) 410.34 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
188977406 12/1/2023 683 Comcast Internet - December 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3-20231130 11/30/2023 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 59.50 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20277074 12/5/2023 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 235.51 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
20231014-KOE 10/14/2023 5089 Koegel, Christian M Cataloging / Processing (10/14/23) 224.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20231205-LEN 12/5/2023 5755 Lentz, Kristin Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA EL) 150.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
104396 12/5/2023 5742 Library Ideas LLC Materials - Audio (SJAB - Vox) 202.77 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20231208-MAD 12/8/2023 2009 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Legal Services (November 2023) 1788.01 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
504676777 11/22/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 90.69 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
504676777 11/22/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 24.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504707532 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 22.49 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
504707532 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504707534 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 99.71 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
504707534 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 11.96 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504707535 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJAB Friends) 131.96 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
504707535 11/29/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 13.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504736946 12/5/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJAB Friends) 695.82 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
504736946 12/5/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 49.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504736947 12/5/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 146.96 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
504736947 12/5/2023 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 14.76 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
ALR0155960X 11/25/2023 2246 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Elevator Permit Renewal (2) 200.00 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
448561 12/11/2023 5582 Playaway Products Materials - Audio (SJAB - Wonderbooks) 511.91 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
487 11/3/2023 2884 Rose Floral Greenery for Terrace Pots (235) 112.50 235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
SDC4007-IN 9/30/2023 2937 Sand Creek EAP LLC Professional Services 2603.23 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
SDC4028-IN 10/11/2023 2937 Sand Creek EAP LLC Staff Training (Wick) 295.00 236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous Charges
13599119 12/1/2023 4547 Textile Center Programs - Adult (ST Tsp) 347.86 227-4227-2407-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 18,747.96$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
31059 11/15/2023 4826 Acorn Naturalists Materials - Juv (MELSA STEM) 180.19 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
31064 11/16/2023 4826 Acorn Naturalists Programs - Juv (MELSA STEM) 213.62 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
2080386-2023-11-11-1 11/11/2023 4157 Dream Host Monthly website hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
20231101NAS 11/1/2023 4304 National Audubon Society Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 20.00 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
3843188 11/14/2023 4389 TechSoup Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) 75.00 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 512.80$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
B17319773 8/31/2023 4014 SHI International Corp JE: Windows Licensing - Library Portion (55 Accts) $8,123.50 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
Newsletter 12-19-23 12/19/2023 2702 Postmaster Postage for Library Newsletter $338.00 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $8,461.50

GRAND TOTAL 27,722.26$  

3
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 9, 2024          

Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts and Grants Received 
  
OWNER: 
Goeltl, Business and Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  

A 
IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

 
IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of the supplemental gifts and grants received by the library in Quarter 4 of 2023. 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

 
Attached is a list of the supplemental gifts and grants received by the library from January 1 –  
December 31, 2023.  
 
Official acceptance of the gifts and grants received report is requested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts & Grants Received Through 12/31/2023 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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2023 Gifts
ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

2023 12/29/2022 $100 tribute in memory of Pat Lynch, John Taylor, 
Bruce Beutel, Dick Zeuli

$100 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 1/10/23; Rec'd by library in 
2022; Applied by Finance to 2023

2023 12/29/2022 $15 tribute in memory of Orlan Youngren $15 Book purchase 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 1/10/23; Rec'd by library in 
2022; Applied by Finance to 2023

2023 12/29/2022 $500 for print books $500 Book purchase 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 1/10/23; Rec'd by library in 
2022; Applied by Finance to 2023

G1 1/26/2023 Unrestricted donation $300 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 5/9/23

G2 2/22/2023 In-kind donation of 10 new copies of the title 
“Can’t We Talk About Something More Pleasant?” 
by Roz Chast have been added to the collection. 
These books were distributed by ArtReach St. Croix 
and paid for with NEA grant funding.

In-Kind Books placed in circulating 
collection

N/A N/A Board approved 5/9/23

G3 2/22/2023 Unrestricted donation $100 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 5/9/23

G4 2/28/2023 Unrestricted donation $500 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 5/9/23

G5 2/28/2023 Tribute gift in honor of Spike Carlsen $90 Book purchase 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23

G6 4/6/2023 Tribute gift in memory  of Gary McLaughlin $25 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G7 4/6/2023 Unrestricted donation $200 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G8 4/6/2023 Unrestricted donation to Foundation; Deposited 
mistakenly  to library account. Foundation 
approved that library can retain donation for use 
instead of transferring funds back to Foundation

$100 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G9 4/6/2023 Tribute gift in honor of Spike Carlsen $1,000 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G10 4/12/2023 In-kind donation of:
Stillwater Park watercolor by Jo Lutz Rollins
Stillwater pictorial card by Bettye Olson
Photos of John Edward Slaughter and Gertrude 
Rotschild Slaughter
Book "Persistence of Vision: The Art of Bettye 
Olson"

In-Kind None N/A N/A Board approved 7/11/23

G11 4/20/2023 Unrestricted donation from Stillwater Township $5,000 None 227-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G12 4/20/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Peg McHugh $50 Materials 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G13 5/4/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Peg McHugh $50 Materials 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G14 5/11/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Ann Kraemer $30 Materials 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G15 5/11/2023 In-kind tribute donation in memory of Ann Kramer 
of Growing Up in Chisholm on the Mesabi Iron 
Range (est. value $30)

$30 None N/A N/A Board approved 7/11/23

G16 6/20/2023 Gift for purchase of mystery books $150 Materials 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G17 6/20/2023 $1,429 distribution from Athena Fund for purchase 
of adult nonfiction

$1,429 Adult nonfiction materials of 
lasting value

235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022/2023 Board approved 7/11/23

G18 6/29/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Bill Polley $100 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G19 6/29/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Bill Polley $200 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 7/11/23

G20 9/14/2023 Tribute gifts in memory of Chuck Jackway and 
Colleen Lepak

$50 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 10/10/23

G21 9/14/2023 Distribution from Helen Lawson Library Fund $10,208 Items of public service with 
recognition to Helen Lawson 

224-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 10/10/23

G22 9/14/2023 Tribute gift in memory of Nicholas Haase $30 Materials 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 10/10/23

G23 11/2/2023 Tribute gift in memory of John Lepak $25 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G24 11/2/2023 Unrestricted donation $200 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G25 11/2/2023 Unrestricted donation $1,000 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G26 11/2/2023 Unrestricted donation $400 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G27 11/6/2023 In-kind donation of greenery for 4th Street Entry 
Pots

$75 Greenery for terrace pots N/A N/A For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G28 12/14/2023 Unrestricted donation $300 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G29 12/28/2023 Unrestricted donation $10 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 For board review and approval 1/9/2024

G30 12/28/2023 $300 unrestricted gift $300 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD For board review and approval 1/9/2024

2024  $100 tribute in memory of Jiim Schaefer, Jeff 
Bowers, Angela Westby, Dan Powell, and Jim Smith

$100 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD  Rec'd by library in 2023; Deposited in 2024 
and counted as a 2024 donation.

$22,667
2023 FRIENDS GIFTS
ID Date Description Award Restrictions Anticipated Fund For Reimbursment $ Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

FRND1 4/20/2023 Friends 2023-04 Grant Request $16,300 Materials and Programs 229-0000-3810-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 7/11/23

$16,300

2023 FOUNDATION GRANTS (This is a list of the grants awarded.  We do not receive the funds in a single payment.  Instead, the SPLF reimburses for expenditures against the grant. )
ID Date Description Award Restrictions Anticipated Fund For Reimbursment $ Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

SPLF1 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 DR HJA Summer Explorers $17,500 Juv Summer Reading 
Programming

232-0000-3820-0320 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23

SPLF2 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 DR HJA EL & School Age 
Programming

$6,200 Early Literacy & School Age 
Programming

232-0000-3820-0320 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23

SPLF3 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 DR HJA Adult Programming $7,200 Adult Arts Programming & 
Tech

232-0000-3820-0320 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23

SPLF4 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 DR Huelsmann Signage $20,000 Signage Project 232-0000-3820-0315 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23
SPLF5 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 Materials $14,300 Circulating materials 232-0000-3820-0310 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23
SPLF6 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 Sunday Hours $16,300 Sunday Hours 232-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23
SPLF7 3/24/2023 SPLF 2023-03 YS Support $23,000 YS Support Hours 232-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2023 Board approved 5/9/23
SPLF8 12/6/2023 SPLF 2023-12 DR Heuer Newspapers $4,000 Adult Newspapers 232-0000-3820-0310 Expend in 2024 For board review and approval 1/9/2024

SPLF9 12/6/2023 SPLF 2023-12 DR Heuer Youth Services $1,000 Children's books, programs, 
services.

232-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2024 For board review and approval 1/9/2024

$109,500

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2023 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (January 1 - December 31, 2023) 
 Updated 1/4/2024

1 1/5/2024
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LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2023 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (January 1 - December 31, 2023) 
 Updated 1/4/2024

2023 FOUNDATION IN-KIND DONATIONS TO LIBRARY  (This is a list of in-kind donations provided by the Foundation to the library )

ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

SPLF In 
Kind 1

1/25/2023 Volunteer Coordinator Contract $1,388.89 Volunteer Coordinator 230-0000-3820-0110 Paid in 2023. Board approved 5/9/23

SPLF In 
Kind 2

2/25/2023 Volunteer Coordinator Contract $1,388.89 Volunteer Coordinator 230-0000-3820-0110 Paid in 2023. Board approved 5/9/23

SPLF In 